selection to production directly affect operational efficiency and market competitiveness. 

Methodology 

The area of the study was Enugu Metropolis, on the effect of monitoring and operational efficiency in food and 
beverage (F&B) firms in Enugu state.  Two hundred and ninety three (293) business employees were selected for 
the study. The study used the descriptive survey design approach. The primary source of data was the administration 
of questionnaire. Two hundred and forty four (244) employees returned their questionnaire and accurately filled. 
That gave 83 percent response rate. The validity of the instrument was tested using content analysis and the result 
was good. The reliability was tested using the Pearson correlation coefficient (r).